

No. 24-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS,  
D/B/A LABCORP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LUKE DAVIS, JULIAN VARGAS, AND AMERICAN  
COUNCIL OF THE BLIND, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Counsel of Record*  
HARRY S. GRAVER  
DAVID WREESMAN  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A.    Labcorp, PSCs, and Kiosks.....	5
B.    This Class Action .....	6
C.    The District Court Certifies the Classes.....	10
D.    The Ninth Circuit Affirms .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I.    THE CIRCUITS ARE DEEPLY SPLIT OVER THE QUESTION PRESENTED. ....	13
A.    The Article III Circuits. ....	14
B.    The <i>De Minimis</i> Circuits. ....	16
C.    The Back-End Circuits .....	18
II.   THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
III. THIS QUESTION PRESENTED IS ONE OF “GREAT IMPORTANCE.” .....	26
IV. THIS PETITION IS A GOOD VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THIS ISSUE.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 23, 2023) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order by the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Sept. 22, 2022) .....	9a
APPENDIX C: Denial of Petition for Rehearing En Banc by the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Apr. 18, 2024).....	10a
APPENDIX D: Order by the United States District Court for the Central District of California (June 13, 2022).....	12a
APPENDIX E: Order by the United States District Court for the Central District of California (Aug. 4, 2022) .....	48a
APPENDIX F: U.S. Const. art. III, §§ 1–2 .....	64a
APPENDIX G: Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	66a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	30
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	16, 20, 21
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	28
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	22, 28
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	25
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021) .....	24
<i>Carolina Youth Action Project v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.4th 770 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	21, 33
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	14, 15
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	24
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Flecha v. Medicredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	15, 21
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Life Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	13, 17
<i>In re Carpenter Co.</i> , 2014 WL 12809636 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 753 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>In re EpiPen Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 1180550 (D. Kan. 2020) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Antitrust Litig., 2022 WL 3971006 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)</i> .....	14
<i>In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., 957 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2020)</i> .....	17
<i>In re Nexium Litig., 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)</i> .....	17
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig., 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)</i> .....	16
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig., 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019)</i> .....	16, 17, 20
<i>Jankey v. Lee, 290 P.3d 187 (Cal. 2012)</i> .....	6
<i>Johannessohn v. Polaris Indus. Inc., 9 F.4th 981 (8th Cir. 2021)</i> .....	15
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co., 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)</i> .....	19
<i>Lora v. United States, 599 U.S. 453 (2023)</i> .....	33
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)</i> .....	26



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013) .....	29
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	13, 17
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	33
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop. Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	12, 18, 20, 22, 27, 28, 32
<i>Ruiz Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	23, 24
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008) .....	23
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 586 U.S. 73 (2019) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Sci.-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	28
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....	24
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	23, 24, 27, 30
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	26, 27, 30, 33
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	11, 19–21, 26
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Constitution art. III .....	2–4, 11, 13–20, 23–26, 30–32
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
Cal. Civ. Code § 52 .....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Rachel Brown et al., <i>Is Unpublished</i> <i>Unequal?</i> , 107 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (2021).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
2024 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2024) .....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	1–4, 10–12, 16–25, 32, 33
Bryan Lammon, <i>An Empirical Study of Class-Action Appeals</i> , 22 J. App. Prac. & Process 283 (2022) .....	33
1 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (20th ed. 2023).....	13
Stuart L. Pardau, <i>Good Intentions and the Road to Regulatory Hell: How the TCPA Went from Consumer Protection Statute to Litigation Nightmare</i> , 2018 U. Ill. J.L. Tech. & Pol’y 313 .....	28
Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, Federal Judicial Center, <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (3d ed. 2010) .....	29
1 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions</i> (6th ed. 2024).....	13, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Minh Vu, Kristina Launey, & Susan Ryan, <i>ADA Title III Federal Lawsuit Filings Hit An All Time High</i> , Seyfarth Shaw LLP (Feb 17, 2022) .....	27, 32
7AA Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2024) .....	26
